STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS

BID OFFER FORM FOR

ANAHOLA STRUCTURE DEMOLITION & CLEARING 4474 KUKUIHALE ROAD, (4)4-8-017:029 ANAHOLA, ISLAND OF KAUAI, HAWAII

RFQ No.: RFQ-23-LDD-001

Chairman Hawaiian Homes Commission Department of Hawaiian Home Lands 91-5420 Kapolei Parkway Kapolei, Hawaii 96707

The undersigned has carefully examined, read, and understands the terms and conditions in the Plans and Specifications, Special Conditions attached hereto, DHHL Construction General Conditions, and General Conditions specified in the Request for Quotes (RFQ) No. RFQ-23-LDD-001. The State of Hawaii's (State) Requisition and Purchase Order Form C-03, AG-008 103D General Conditions, are included by reference and made part hereof and available upon written request to the Procurement Officer. The undersigned herby submits the following offer to perform the work for RFQ No. RFQ-23-LDD-001 as specified herein, all in accordance with the true intent and meaning thereof.

The undersigned understands and agrees that:

- 1. The State reserves the right to reject any and all offers and to waive any items that are defective when, in the State's opinion, such rejection or waiver will be in the best interest of the State. A solicitation may be rejected in whole or part when in the best interest of the State.
- 2. If awarded the contract, all services will be in accordance with Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) § 103-55.5.
- 3. In submitting this offer, the Offeror is not in violation of HRS Chapter 84, concerning prohibited State contracts.
- 4. By submitting this offer, the Offeror certifies that the offer was independently arrived at without collusion and the Offeror did not participate in any practices to restrict competition.
- 5. It is understood that the failure to receive any addendum shall not relieve the Offeror from any obligation under this IFB.

Date: 10/07/2022	
The undersigned represents that it is: (Check ✓ one only) □ A Hawaii business incorporated or organized under the □ A Compliant Non-Hawaii business not incorporated or be registered at the State of Hawaii Department of Comm (DCCA-BREG) to do business in the State of Hawaii.	organized under the laws of the State of Hawaii, is or shall
State of incorporation: Hawai'i	and the second s
Offeror is: □ Sole Proprietor □ Partnership □ Corporation	□ Joint Venture □ Other: Incorporated
Federal ID No.: 94-3261829	
Hawaii General Excise Tax ID No.: GE-122-099-5072-01	
Telephone No.: 808-678-9493	
Fax No.: 808-678-0723	_
E-Mail Address.: Jim@closeconstruction.com	
Payment address (other than street address below)	
91-229 Kuhela Street, Kapolei, HI 96707	
(Street Address, City,	State, Zip Code)
Business address	
91-229 Kuhela Street, Kapolei, HI 96707	
(Street Address, City,	State, Zip Code)
R	espectfully submitted:
$\overline{\epsilon}$	uthorized (Original) Signature
	James N. Close, President
T	Name and Title (Please Type or Print)
	Close Construction Incorporated Exact Legal Name of Company (Offeror)
*If Offeror shown above is a "dba" or a "division" of a corpounder which the awarded contract will be executed:	ration, furnish the exact legal name of the corporation

The following bid is hereby submitted for RFQ.No.: RFQ-23-LDD-001, ANAHOLA STRUCTURE DEMOLITION & CLEARING- 4474 KUKUIHALE ROAD, (4)4-8-017:029 for the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands.

The prices herein for the following items shall include all materials, labor, tools, equipment, machinery and all incidentals necessary, including excavation and backfill, to install or to construct these items in place complete and in accordance with the plans and specifications.

ITEM	DESCRIPTION		AMOUNT				
1	Demolition of Structure to include rodent control/du control/BMP (per: Hazmat study recommendation)	st \$	226,292.00				
2	Removal/Proper disposal of all waste material (per: Hazmat study recommendation)	\$	18,776.00				
3	Vegetation Clearing	\$	40,179.00				
4	Non-organic Debris Clearing	\$	2,627.00				
5	Cesspool Pumping/Backfill/ Closure (per: DOH requirements)	\$	7,133.00				
6	Allowance (As directed and approved by DHHL)	\$	10,000.00				
	TOTAL SUM BID	\$	305,007.00				
TOTAL SUM	TOTAL SUM BID = Three hundred five thousand seven						
		_Dollars (\$	305,007.00).				

The prices herein for the above items shall include all materials, labor, tools, equipment, machinery and all incidentals necessary, inclusive of general excise tax to install or to construct these items in place complete and in accordance with the plans and specifications contained in this RFQ.

ALL JOINT CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE ENGAGED ON THIS PROJECT

The Bidder certifies that the following is a complete listing of all joint Contractors or Subcontractors covered under Chapter 444, Hawaii Revised Statutes, who will be engaged by the Bidder on this project to perform the nature and scope of work indicated pursuant to Section 103D-302, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and understands that failure to comply with this requirement shall be just cause for rejection of the bid.

The Bidder further understands that only those joint Contractors or Subcontractors listed shall be allowed to perform work on this project and that all other work necessary shall be performed by the Bidder with his own employees. If no joint Contractor or Subcontractor is listed, it shall be construed that all of the work shall be performed by the Bidder with his own employees.

The Bidders must be sure that they possess and that the Subcontractors listed in the bid possess all the necessary licenses needed to perform the work for this project. The bidder shall be solely responsible for assuring that all the specialty licenses required to perform the work are covered in his bid.

The Bidder shall include the license number of the joint Contractors or Subcontractors listed below. Failure to provide the correct names and license numbers as registered with the Contractor's Licensing Board may cause rejection of the bid submitted.

Complete Firm Name of Joint	License	Hawaii Tax ID	Nature and Scope of Work
Contractor or Subcontractor	Number	Number	to be Performed
Unitek Insulation, LLC	C-11851	GE-144-918-9376-01	Abatement
Aina Pest Control	PCO-1606	GE-036-412-4672-01	Pest Control
L. Camat Sewer Service, LLC	Wastewater #-05-429	GE-111-974-1952-01	Cesspool Pumping
Kauai Nursery & Landscaping, Inc.	ABC-10825	GE-097-411-6864-01	Grassing

(Add additional sheets if necessary)

METHOD OF AWARD

Bidder is required to bid on the entire project. The low bidder shall be determined by the procedures outlined in items 1) through 4) below:

- 1) Prior to opening of bids, the State will determine the amount of funds available for the project. This amount will be designated the "control amount". The control amount shall be announced at, and prior to the opening of bids.
- 2) The Base Bid and Alternate, if any, of each Bidder will be adjusted to reflect the applicable preferences in accordance with Chapter 103D, HRS. The Alternate, if any, will then be added to the Base Bid and compared with the control amount.
- 3) The low bidder shall be the Bidder having the lowest aggregate amount, within the control amount (after application of the various preferences), for the Base Bid plus the Alternate, if any.
- 4) If adding the Alternate, if any, would make the aggregate amount exceed the control amount for all Bidders, the low bidder shall be the Bidder having the lowest Base Bid after application of the various preferences.

It is further understood and agreed that:

- 1) The Chairman reserves the right to reject any and/or all bids and waive any defects when, in his opinion, such rejection or waiver will be in the best interest of the State.
- 2) After determining the low bidder, an award may be made either on the amount of the Base Bid alone, or including the Alternate (exclusive of preferences), if:
 - a. It is in the best interest of the State;
 - b. Funds are available at time of the award; and
 - c. The combination of the Base Bid plus Alternate does not change the apparent low bidder.
- 3) In the event the Base Bid for all Bidders exceed the control amount, the Chairman reserves the right to negotiate with the lowest responsible and responsive bidder to award a contract within available funds.
- 4) In the event the award is made for the Base Bid alone, the Chairman reserves the right to amend the contract at a later date to include the Alternate should funds subsequently become available.

OTHER CONDITIONS

- 1) The liquidated damages per working day for failure to complete the work on time have been determined and are noted in the Special Conditions of the sample contract.
- 2) By submitting this bid, the undersigned is declaring that his firm has not been assisted or represented on this matter by an individual who has, in a State capacity, been involved in the subject matter of this contract in the past one (1) year.
- By submitting this bid, the undersigned is declaring that Bidder's own organization will perform at least 20% of the contractor's work. For the purposes of this section, the Contractor's work is defined as: direct cost labor for contractor's forces; direct cost materials installed by the contractor's direct cost labor force; direct cost equipment, either owned or leased, used by the contractor's direct cost labor force; and field overhead cost to include: field supervision, field office trailer (if any), field office equipment and supplies, etc.
- 4) Upon the acceptance of the bid by the Chairman, the undersigned must enter into and execute a contract for the same and furnish a Performance and Payment Bond, as required by law. These bonds shall conform to the provisions of Sections 103D-324 and 325, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and any law applicable thereto.
- 5) The quantities given herewith are approximate only and are subject to increase or decrease.
- The estimated quantities shown for items for which a UNIT PRICE is asked in this bid are only for the purpose of comparing on a uniform basis bids offered for the work under this contract. No claim shall be filed for anticipated profit or loss because of any difference between the quantities of the various classes of work done or the materials and equipment actually installed and the said estimated quantities. Payment on UNIT PRICE items will be made only for the actual number of units incorporated into the finished project at the contract UNIT PRICE.
- 7) If the product of the UNIT PRICE BID and the number of units does not equal the total amount stated by the undersigned in the Bid for any item, it will be assumed that the error was made in computing the total amount. For the purpose of determining the lowest Bidder, the stated UNIT PRICE alone will be considered as representing the Bidder's intention and the total amount bid on such items shall be considered to be the amount arrived at by multiplying the UNIT PRICE by the number of units.
- 8) Certification for Safety and Health Programs for Bids in Excess of \$100,000. In accordance with Sections 103D-327 and 396-18, Hawaii Revised Statutes, by submitting this bid, the undersigned certifies that his firm will have a written Safety and Health Plan for this project that will be available and implemented by the Notice to Proceed date of this project. Details of the requirements of this plan may be obtained from the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, Occupational, Safety and Health Division.

9)	Any contract arising out of this offer is subject to the approval of the Department of the Attorney General as to form, and to all further approvals, including the approval of the Governor, required by statute, regulation, rule, order, or other directive.				

Receipt of the following addenda issued by the Department is acknowledged by the date(s) of receipt indicated below:

Date

Date

Addendum No. 1 09/26/2022

Addendum No. 2 09/28/2022

Addendum No. 4

It is understood that failure to receive any such addendum shall not relieve the Contractor from any obligation under this RFQ as submitted.

Respectfully submitted,

Close Construction Incorporated

Name of Company, Joint Venture or Partnership

ABC-20952

License No.

By/

Signature (*1)

Title: President

Date: 10/07/2022

Address: 91-229 Kuhela Street

Kapolei, HI 96707

Telephone No.: 808-678-9493

(IF A CORPORATION, AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL TO SIGNATURE, BE SURE TO FILL IN ATTACHED LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS. THIS BID FORM MAY NOT BE ALTERED AND BIDDERS MAY NOT QUALIFY OR CONDITION THEIR BIDS IN ANY WAY.)

PLEASE FILL OUT THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF RESOLUTION GIVING EVIDENCE OF THE AUTHORITY OF THIS OFFICER TO SUBMIT BIDS ON BEHALF OF THE COMPANY.

NOTES:

- *1. Please attach to this page evidence of the authority of this officer to submit bids on behalf of the Company, and also the names and residence addresses of all officers of the Company.
- *2. Fill in all blank spaces with information asked for or bid may be invalidated. <u>BID MUST BE INTACT; MISSING PAGES MAY INVALIDATE YOUR BID.</u>

Anahola Structure Demolition & Clearing 4474 Kukuihale Road, (4) 4-8-017:029

(SEE ATTACHED)

CERTIFICATE OF RESOLUTION

Ĭ,			, Secr	etary	of					, a
I,Hawaii Corporation, do	hereby	certify	that the fol	lowin	g is a	full, trı	ie and co	rrect co	py of a resol	ution
duly adopted by the Bo										
office of the Corpora	ition _					_, Ha	waii, or	1	de	ıy of
	_, 20	,	at which a q	uorun	n was	presei	nt and ac	ting thr	oughout; and	d that
said resolution has not	been m	odified	, amended o	r resc	inded	and co	ontinues	in full f	force and effe	ect.
"RESOLVED	that	-						_	position(s) is, authorize	
execute on beha products of the execute any bo Government or Municipal Gove	Corpor and requested the Sta	e Corp ration of uired bate of I	oration any or for the set or any such Hawaii or the	bid, provices bid, e City	ropos s to b propo and	al or co e perfo sal or Count	ontract formed by contracty of Hor	or the say the Cot with the colulu,	ale or rental of orporation and the United Some or any Coun	of the nd to States ity of
IN WITNESS T	HERE	OF, I h	ave hereunt	o set r	ny ha	nd and	affixed	the corp	porate seal of	f said
			this	da	y of _				, 20	·
-										
Secretar										
Secretar	У									

END OF BID

Close Construction, Inc.

91-229 Kuhela Street, Kapolei, Hawaii 96707 ♥ Ph# (808) 678-9493 ♥ Fax (808) 678-0723 ♥ Lic# ABC-20952

I, James Close, President of Close Construction, Inc., a Hawaii Corporation, do hereby certify that the following is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of said corporation, at it's meeting, duly called held at the office of the corporation at 91-229 Kuhela Street, Kapolei, Hawaii 96707, on this, the 7th day of October, 2022, at which a quorum was present and acting throughout; and that said resolution has not been modified, amended, or rescinded, and continues in full force and effect:

"RESOLVED that any individual at the time holding the position of President, Vice President, Treasurer or Executive Secretary, be and each of them hereby is authorized to execute on behalf of the corporation, any bid, proposal, or contract for the sale or rental of products for the corporation thereof, for the services to be performed by the corporation, and to execute any bond required by any such bid, proposal, or contract with the United States Government, or the State of Hawaii, or the City & County, or the Municipal Government of said State, or any Department or Subdivision of any of them"

State of Hawaii, or the City & County, or the Municipal Government of said State, or any Department or Subdivision of any of them"						
SEALA 1997	VITNESS, WHEREOF, I of said CLOSE CONSTRUCTION James Close, President	have hereto set my hand and CTION, INC., this <u>7th</u> day o	affixed the Corporation of October, 202_?			
O HAMP OF	James Close 91-229 Kuhela Street Kapolei, HI 96707	Vice President	James Close 91-229 Kuhela Street Kapolei, HI 96707			
Secretary:	James Close 91-229 Kuhela Street Kapolei, HI 96707	Treasurer:	James Close 91-229 Kuhela Street Kapolei, HI 96707			
STATE OF HAWAII CITY & COUNTY OF	HONOLULU }SS					
On this 7th day of October , 2022, Before me personally appeared James Close and N/A, to me personally known, Who being duly sworn, did say that he is the President, Vice President, Secretary, and Treasurer, respectfully, of Close Construction, Incorporated., and that the seal affixed to the instrument is the corporate seal of the corporation and that the instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the corporation by authority of its board of director(s) and James Close and N/A acknowledged the instrument be the free act and deed of the corporation. Witness my hand and seal NOTARY PUBLIC No. 94-66 NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY						

APPENDIX

(SURETY BID PROPOSAL BOND)

		Bond No. Bid Bond
KNOW TO ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:		
That we, Close Construction, I	nc.	
hereinafter called Surety, a corporation authorize firmly bound unto the State of Hawaii, as owner, Amount Bid DOLLARS (\$	ed to transact hereinafter of 5% ade, the said	business as a Surety in the State of Hawaii, are held and called Owner, in the penal sum of Five Percent of
WHEREAS:		
The Principal has submitted an off RFQ-23-LDD-001 Anahola Road		Demolition & Clearing - 4474 Kukuihale
(project b	y number and	brief description)
NOW, THEREFORE:		
the offer of the Principal and the Principal shall such offer, and give such bond or bonds as may sufficient surety for the faithful performance of su in the prosecution thereof as specified in the soli- in full force and effect.	enter into a C be specified ach Contract a citation then t	e Owner shall reject said offer, or in the alternate, accept Contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of in the solicitation or Contract Documents with good and and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain
Signed this 9th Day	of Septe	mber , 2022 .
Signed this 9th Day ORAN OSEAN Name of Principal (OSEAN NAME ON NAME (Name	Contractor)] Signature Title	Close Construction, Inc. By: James N. Close, President
[Name	of Surety]	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
	Signature	By:

Title

Nicholas Tan, Attorney-in-Fact

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint D. Richard STINSON, Lisa M. LUCAS, A.W. BROWN, Tanya CHINCHILLA and Nicholas TAN, all of San Ramon, California, EACH, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V. Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 26th day of July, A.D. 2019.







ATTEST: ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

Land to the company of the land

By: Robert D. Murray Vice President

Dawn & Brown

By: Dawn E. Brown Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 26th day of July, A.D. 2019, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2023

onstance a. Dunn

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this 9th day of September, 2022







By:

Brian M. Hodges Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims
1299 Zurich Way
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056
www.reportsfclaims@zurichna.com
800-626-4577

FORM 1

CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER'S PARTICIPATION IN APPROVED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM UNDER ACT 17

I.	Bidder's Identifying Information						
	A. Legal Business Name: Close Construction, Inc.						
	B. Project Bid Title & Reference No.: ANAHOLA		4474 KIIKIIIHAI E POAD/023	2000436			
	C. Contact Person's Name: Jim Close	TOTAL DEMODITION & CELIMINO	++/+ KOKOIIIALE KOAD/Q23	000430			
	1. Phone No.: 808-678-9493	2. E-Mail: Jim@closeconstr	uction.com				
II.	Apprenticeable Trades To Be Employed*	B. Apprenticeship Sponsor* (One Sponsor Per Form)	C. No. Enrolled (# of apprentices currently enrolled as	D. No. Completed (# of apprentices who completed the			
	A. (List)	•	bidder's request date)	apprenticeship program in the 12 months prior to request date)			
	Construction Craft Laborer	Hawaii Laborers' Union Local 368	124	49			
	2.						
	3.						
	4.						
	5.						
	6.						
III.	Bidder's Certification						
	I certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge. I understand that my willful misstatement of facts may cause forfeiture of the preference under Act 17 and may						
	result in compinal action. I give permission for outside sources to be contacted and for them to disclose any information necessary to verify the bidder's preference						
	James N Close President						
	A. Name (Type) B. Title 9/30/22						
	C. Signature (original signature required)		D. Date				
IV.	Apprenticeship Sponsor's Contact Information						
	A. Training Coordinator's Name: Steven Hoke						
	B. Address: 96-138 Farrington Highway, Pearl City, HI 96782						
	C. Phone No.: (808) 455-7979	D. E-Mail: shoke@hiltp.org	E.	Fax No: (808) 456-8689			
٧.	V. Apprenticeship Program Sponsor's Certification						
	I certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge. I understand that my willful misstatement of facts may cause forfeiture of the hidder's preference and may recult						
	in criminal action. I give permission for outside sources to be contacted and for them to disclose any information necessary to verify the bidder's preference under Act 17.						
	Francis Tau'a		Director of Training				
	A. Name of Authorized Official		B. Title				
	MY W		9/30/22				
	C. Signature (original signature required)		D. Date				

^{*} Name of Apprenticeable Trade and Apprenticeship Sponsor must be the **same** as recorded in the List of Construction Trades in Registered Apprenticeship Programs that is posted on the State Department of Labor and Industrial Relations website.

FORM 1

CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER'S PARTICIPATION IN APPROVED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM UNDER ACT 17

I.	I. Bidder's Identifying Information						
	A. Legal Business Name: Close Construction, Inc.						
	B. Project Bid Title & Reference No.: Analoha		00436				
	C. Contact Person's Name: Jim Close	9/					
	1. Phone No.: (808)678-9493	E-Mail: jim@closeconstruction	on.com				
II.	Apprenticeable Trades To Be Employed*	B. Apprenticeship Sponsor*	C. No. Enrolled (# of apprentices currently enrolled as of	D. No. Completed (# of apprentices who completed the			
	A. (List)	(One Sponsor Per Form)	bidder's request date)	apprenticeship program in the 12 months prior to request date)			
	Construction Equipment Operator	Hawaii Joint Apprenticeship Committee for	62	15			
	2. Heavy Duty Repairman & Welder	Operating Engineers	17	2			
	3. Truck Operator & Driver	⁷ Cr -	Ø	Ø			
	4. Paving Equipment Operator	47	4	5			
	5.		•				
	6.						
III.	Bidder's Certification						
	I certify that the above information is accurate to the best of						
	result in criminal action. I give permission for outside sources to be contacted and for them to disclose any information necessary to verify the bidder's preference.						
	James N. Close		President				
	A. Name Type) B. Title A 30 22 C. Signature (original signature required) D. Date						
	C. Signature (original signature required)		D. Date				
IV.	Apprenticeship Sponsor's Contact Information						
	A. Training Coordinator's Name: Michael Akau						
		neha Highway, Kahuku, I 96731					
	C. Phone No.: (808)232-2001	D. E-Mail: oejac3@gmail.com	E. Fa	ax No: (808)232-2217			
٧.							
	I certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge. I understand that my willful misstatement of facts may cause forfeiture of the bidder's preference and may result in criminal action. I give permission for outside sources to be contacted and for them to disclose any information necessary to verify the bidder's preference under Act 17.						
	Michael Akau		State Administrator				
	A. Name of Authorized Official		B. Title				
	(Ville in and)		9/20/22				
	C. Signature (original signature required)		D. Date				

^{*} Name of Apprenticeable Trade and Apprenticeship Sponsor must be the **same** as recorded in the List of Construction Trades in Registered Apprenticeship Programs that is posted on the State Department of Labor and Industrial Relations website.